
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19th February, 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, 
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, 
Sue Jameson, Lotte Collett and Alexandra Worrell 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 10 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGViYjE2NWYtMGQzMS00NmJhLWJlODMtYWU4MzQwZDk0NDY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting 
held on 13th November and the Special Strategic Planning Committee on 11th 
December as a correct record.  
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2023/24 Q3 UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 
28) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services to 
December 2023. 
 

8. PLANNING SERVICE PEER CHALLENGE: REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  
(PAGES 29 - 68) 
 
This report sets out the Council’s response to the recommendations from the 
Planning Service Peer Challenge that took place in October 2023, looking at 
the Planning service functions. 
 

9. UPDATING THE PLANNING PROTOCOL  (PAGES 69 - 106) 
 
This report sets out the potential changes to the Planning Protocol, which is 
part of the Council’s Constitution, that officers are considering, for Members to 
consider and discuss. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings TBC 
 

 
 



 

Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 09 February 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF MEETING  

Strategic Planning Committee held on Monday 13th November 2023, 

7:00 – 8:15 

PRESENT:  

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, 

Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, Alexandra Worrell, George Dunstall and 

Sean O'Donovan  

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS.  

 

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 

2. APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ibrahim and Councillor Jameson. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS 
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations/questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve and sign the minutes held on the 20th of June 2023 as a correct record of the 
meeting. 
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2023/24 Q1-2 UPDATE (PAGES 5 
26) 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability introduced the 
report which provided an update on the work of the Planning and Building Control services 
for Quarter 1 to 2 which covered the period of September/October 2023. 
 
Planning Cross Cutting Matters – 
 
 In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted: 
 

 It was noted by members that the ‘Pathways to Planning’ graduate scheme was a 
positive step forward. If successful it was intended to lead to further careers in 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



planning and architecture. Members looked forward to meeting the upcoming 
graduates on the scheme.  

 It was noted that the Council’s action plan to help promote Diversity and Inclusion 
was launched. Subsequently officers within the planning, building and sustainability 
team are working on an action plan to encourage equality diversity and inclusion, 
including within recruitment. This was led by a staff group of volunteers. This group 
would be working to come up with actions on a more local level. Officers would 
update the Committee on this in due course.  

 In relation to dealing with the backlog of applications. It was noted that the new 
Government scheme, Planning Skills Delivery Fund allowed planning teams to bid up 
to £100,000. It was noted that the fund could be used to help deal with any backlog 
via routes such as managed overtime or recruitment of additional staff.  

 It was noted that the update on increased planning fees, had passed through 
parliament. This update allowed a 25% increase on smaller applications fees and 
35% on major applications fees. That was the government's long-term approach and 
that would be index linked in line with inflation.  

 
Development Management and Enforcement – 
 
The Head of Development Management and Planning Enforcement introduced this section 
of the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted: 
 

 That the caseload increase was an issue but that had now levelled off. A decrease in 
the number of open cases was expected as the team was well resourced to deal with 
the cases. In terms of the PPA and outstanding money, this referred to the money 
that had been agreed to be paid but had not been paid yet. This was often set on 
milestones; officers would not record debt that they were owed in that figure. With 
fast track and priority applications, the additional income allowed the team to keep 
staffing levels and resource high. Officers were allocated work knowing they would 
have to prioritise the case.  

 In terms of tackling back-log August was a quiet period, this was used as a 4-week 
block to tackle outstanding cases. A lot of applications are reliant on
[...]
ocal Plan timescale was delayed, the limited resources within the team could 
have impacted this. Officers wanted the Infrastructure Delivery Plan to be on the 
leading edge and have sought to do a lot of the work in-house. Evidence based work 
provided by consultants wasn’t always effective and doesn’t always reflect the needs 
and aspirations of councils. The first engagement of the local plan was not a statutory 
requirement, but the team wanted to engage early. The Peer Review looked at 
timescales of the Local Plan; from this there would be improvements made. 

 A fairer approach to allocation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was 
approved in 2020. The CIL rate was drastically different across the borough but this 
imbalance had been addressed. In terms of participatory budgeting, the teams were 
still in the process of understanding what this meant in Haringey.   

 
Building Control – 
 
The Head of Building Control Services introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted: 

 Currently, anything over 18 metres could have a single staircase legally. The 
Secretary of State stated ‘single staircase buildings are not inherently unsafe’. 
Therefore, schemes could progress without two staircases and the Government had 
backtracked on this stringent requirement during a transitional period. It was noted 
that there would be no planning policy basis to refuse a proposal where there was no 
second staircase if other appropriate fire engineering measures were sufficient. It 
was also explained to the committee that the planning policy requirements were 
wider than just looking at staircases, the other optionsfor fire engineering measures 
were available and can be sufficient.  

 The team currently has one trainee in place with a replacement for a second trainee 
being recruited to. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS. 
 
The date of the next meeting is 20th February. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF SPECIAL STRATEGIC PLANNING 

PRESENT:  

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 

Cathy Brennan, Sue Jameson, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Alexandra Worrell, 

George Dunstall 

 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS.  
 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bartlett. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE (PAGES 1 

- 4) 
 
RESOLVED  
 

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Lotte Collet to the Planning Sub 
Committee in accordance with the Strategic Planning Committee Protocol. 
 

5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
19th February 2024 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 21  

Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 19 February 2024 
 
Title: Planning and Building Control 2023/24 Q3 Update 
 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 

Lead Officer:          Robbie McNaugher, Head of Development Management & 
Enforcement 

 
Bryce Tudball, Interim Head of Planning Policy, Transport & 
Infrastructure 
 
Bob McIver, Head of Building Control 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services to December 
2023. 

 
2. Recommendations  

That this report be noted. 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. Planning and Building Control 2023/24 Q3 Update 
 
  

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 21  

Planning cross-cutting matters 
 
Planning Service Peer C
[...]
ts include: 
 

 Greater clarity on the importance of delivering new homes and 
development 

 Keeping the requirement to have a 5 Year Housing Land Supply but 
amending the approach 

 Further support for the supply of specialist older people’s housing 

 Strengthen support for small sites for housing development with a further 
consultation soon 

 More emphasis on community-led housing and development but further 
work to be done on affordability 

 Further policy on seeking ‘beauty’ and rejecting ‘ugliness’ in design 

 Supporting energy efficiency and low carbon heating improvements to 
existing buildings 

 An intention to review national policy regarding climate change mitigation 

 National Development Management Policies will be introduced which will 
have equal weight to local/regional Development Plan policies 

 Setting more rigid timelines for developing Local Plans and 
Neighbourhood Plans 

 Setting out an expectation (although not a requirement) that increased 
planning fees must be spent on planning services 

 Constraining the use of ‘Extensions of Time’ for planning applications, 
including banning them for householder applications to improve planning 
performance and reporting 

 Launching a review into the statutory consultee system to tackle 
unnecessary delay 

 Laying out details of which local authorities are “most promiscuously” 
rejecting planning applications against officers’ advice and making 
transparent the amount that it is costing the local council taxpayer 

 Publishing data on developers’ build out rates and this becoming a 
material consideration with another consultation on this matter soon 

 An announcement launching a ‘London Plan Review’ group of expert 
advisers7 to report to the Secretary of State by 15 January 2024 to consider 
and make recommendations on specific changes to the London Plan 
regarding facilitating the delivery of new homes on brownfield sites 

 

                                        
3 www.gov.uk/gove
[...]
Thursday morning  

11 January 2024 

Date considered by informal CAB 

[Politically sensitive strategic key decisions would 
need consideration at CAB – Please contact Felicity 
Foley with any queries about Informal CAB.] 

1 February 2024 Cllrs 
Ahmet, Williams, Gordon 

Please consider if a wider briefing on this key decision 
is  required at Labour Group / Liberal Democrat 
Group meetings? When?  

N/A 

Is the decision compliant with the Council’s Budget 
and Policy Framework as set out in Part Four 
Section E of the Constitution? 

Yes 

  

 
 
  

Page 30



Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 19 February 2024 
 
Item number: To be added by the Committee Section 
 
Title: Planning Service Peer Challenge Report & Action Plan 
 
Report  
authorised by:  David Joyce, Director of Placemaking & Housing 
 
Lead Officer: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. This report sets out the Council’s response to the recommendations from the 

Planning Service Peer Challenge that took place in October 2023, looking at 
the Planning service functions. 

 
1.2. The Peer Challenge was led by a team of local government peers and 

facilitated by the Local Government Association (LGA) Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS). 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction – Cabinet Member for Housing Services, 

Private Renters and Planning – Councillor Sarah Williams 
 

2.1. Peer Challenges are a valuable tool offered by the LGA/PAS to provide 
challenge and to support council Local Planning Authority (LPA) functions. I 
would like to thank the team of local government peers from councils across 
the country who were invited to Haringey to look at how our Planning service 
is run, how we engage with our residents and communities, and where we can 
improve. 
 

2.2. This is a time of considerable change in Haringey, not least in our 
relationships with our residents and communities through the Haringey Deal. 
This is why we asked the peer team to specifically look at this theme. 
 

2.3. I am really proud of the positive nature of the report and feedback we’ve had 
from the peer team. It shows the journey the Planning service has come over 
the last 10 years – in 2012 the then Secretary of State named Haringey as the 
“worst” planning authority and now we are not just seen as high performing 
but one of the best. It is a testament to the hard work of our planning staff, our 
partners and the residents and communities that work with us every day. 
 

2.4. However, we know that we still have a lot of work to do to ensure that we are 
consistently the best Planning service we can be. There is no room for 

Page 31



complacency not least because of the incredibly challenging financial 
environment which councils – including Haringey – find themselves in. The 
recommendations the peers team have set out in their report will be really 
helpful in taking that the Planning service on the next step in its journey to 
remain a high performing planning authority. 
 

2.5. It is important that we don’t just tackle the symptoms highlighted by the peer 
report but we tackle the root causes, so the proposed Action Plan helps 
ensure there is a stable, well-resourced and well-led Planning service for the 
future of Haringey’s residents, businesses and partners. 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1. Strategic Planning Committee is asked to: 

 

 Note the content of this report, the recommendations in the Peer 
Challenge report (Appendix A) and the Action Plan (Appendix B) which 
responds to each of the 10 recommendations. 

 

 Agree to refer this report and the appended documents to Cabinet with the 
recommendation to endorse the Peer Challenge report (Appendix A) and 
approve the Action Plan (Appendix B). 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1. There is an expectation that all councils undertaking a
[...]
report will not create an 

additional financial burden on the Council as the delivery of the actions will be 
contained within existing resources.  

 
Procurement 

 
9.2. N/A 
 

Head of Legal & Governance [Justin Farley – Senior Lawyer Planning] 
 

9.3. The Planning Service Peer Challenge Action Plan is a non-statutory document 
that sets out the actions the Planning service intend to take to give effect to 
the recommendations in the report prepared by the peer team. 
 

9.4. The approval of the Action Plan to facilitate the discharge of the Council’s 
planning functions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Act is 
ancillary to those functions and so authorised under section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

9.5. The actions to be taken by the Planning service in the Action Plan are not 
non-executive functions and so the decision to endorse the recommendations 
in the Peer Challenge report and approve the Action Plan can be taken by 
Cabinet in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Equality [Elliot Sinnhuber – Policy & Equalities Officer] 

 
9.6. The council has a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under the Equality Act 

(2010) to have due regard to the need to:  
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act.  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 
characteristics and people who do not.  

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 
and people who do not. 

 

Page 36



9.7. The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, 
sex and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 
first part of the duty.  

 
9.8. Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, 

Haringey Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected 
characteristic.  

 
9.
[...]
hich is 

part of the Council’s Constitution, that officers are considering, for Members to 
consider and discuss. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1. Strategic Planning Committee is asked to note the content of this report. 
 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1. The Planning Protocol was last updated and approved as part of the Council’s 

Constitution in 2017. It is appropriate to consider updating the Planning 
Protocol to bring it up-to-date in line with good practice and alongside wider 
changes to the Constitution that the Council is considering. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1. The Council could decide not to update the Planning Protocol but this is not 

considered appropriate as it would be out-of-date and not in line with the latest 
good practice. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1. The Council’s Constitution Part Five contains various Codes and Protocols 

governing the way various elements of the Council function. Within Part Five, 

Page 71



Section E is the Planning Protocol which was last updated and approved in 
2017. 
 

6.2. The Planning Protocol currently covers various topics including: 
 

 Conduct of Members/Officers 

 Training 

 Open & fair decisions 

 Bias & predetermination 

 Declaring interests 

 Consistency 

 Reasons 

 Lobbying from developers / residents 

 Hospitality, social contacts 

 Pre-app presentations 

 Site visits 

 Role of Ward Members 

 'Call in' to Planning Sub Committee 

 Running order 
 

6.3. Since the Planning Protocol was last updated and approved in 2017, various 
industry-standard good practice documents have been updated which officers 
have had regard to in considering updates: 
 

 Probity in Planing – Advice for councillors and officers making 
planning decisions – Local Government Association (LGA) Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS) – December 2019 LINK 

 Probity and the Professional Planner – Exercising your independent 
professional judgement –
[...]
e National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”) 
together with Government guidance set out in the National Planning 
Practice Guidance provides a policy context for the preparation of 
statutory plans and the discharge of a Local Planning Authority’s 
functions.  In addition, the Courts have also provided a large body of 
“case law” in respect of planning matters. 

 
2.02. Planning law requires the Local Planning Authority (“LPA”) to determine 

all planning applications "in accordance with the development plan unless 
material planning considerations indicate otherwise" (Section 38(6) 2004 
Act).  The development plan in Haringey comprises the London Plan 
together with the Council’s local plan and when adopted further local plan 
documents (e.g. area action plans) and if applicable neighbourhood 

development plans (together “the Development Plan”).  In cases of 
development involving works within a conservation area, or where the 
development is likely to affect the setting of a listed building, Section 66 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
contains a duty on the Council to the desirability of preserving the listed 
building or its setting and Section 72 of that Act requires LPAs to pay 
special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of a conservation area.  In accordance with 
paragraph 197 of the NPPF, in assessing and determining development 
proposals, LPAs should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.  

 
2.03. The responsibilities of the LPA must be performed without undue 

influence or consideration of a personal interest.  When determining 
planning applications Members must only take into account the 
Development Plan and any material planning considerations.  The 
Members of the authority are elected to represent the interests of the 
whole community in planning matters.  Views relating to material planning 
considerations expressed by neighbouring oc
[...]
and 

 emerging examples of good practice. 
 

Page 106


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	11 SPECIAL STRATEGIC PLANNING

	7 PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2023/24 Q3 UPDATE
	8 PLANNING SERVICE PEER CHALLENGE: REPORT AND ACTION PLAN
	Appendix A - Peer Report
	Appendix B - Action Plan

	9 UPDATING THE PLANNING PROTOCOL
	Appendix A - Planning Protocol




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD ON 
Monday, 19th February, 2024, 7:00-8:42pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, 
Cathy Brennan, George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, 
Sue Jameson and Alexandra Worrell 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator, Robbie Mcnaugher 
Head of Development, Management and Enforcement, Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant  
Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability, Bob Mclver, Head of  
Building Control Services, Denis Ioannou – Building Control Team Manager – 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bartlett and Councillor Collett. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/ petitions/ presentations/ questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve and sign the minutes held on the 11th November and 13th December 2023 as a 
correct record of the meeting. 

 
7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2023/24 Q3 UPDATE  

 
Rob Krzyszowski introduced the report on the work of the Planning and Building Control 

services to December 2023. 



 

 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

Cross Cutting Matters: 

 The government would be looking in more detail at where Councils were frequently 

refusing proposals against officer advice. They would be looking to publish that data 

more so that local communities and residents could see. 

 On the planning skills delivery fund, officers did initially suggest further agency staff to 

help deal with tackling the backlog of applications. So far, the backlog had been 

manageable with existing staff, through overtime measures and there was agency staff 

already within the team. So in reality, there was a blended approach. 

 The National Development Management Policies will be a new addition to the planning 

system. This entailed the Local Plan, the London Plan and the new National 

Development Management Policies all being the development plan. Planning 

applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan, in turn this 

would strengthen them. The National Planning Policy Framework was not the 

development plan, currently this was just a material consideration. Officers had not 

seen any drafted National Development Management Policies yet; this would need to 

be consulted on first. Officers would likely respond to this as a Council. 

 Older peoples housing would be picked up in the Local Plan. To clarify, the 

Government ordered a review into the London Plan. That review had been published 

and does not suggest any changes to the London Plan. Since this, the Government 

have announced a national brownfield first policy. This reiterated building on brownfield 

first rather than greenfield sites. This had been long established national planning 

policy for many years. 

 There was a small amount of Green Belt in Haringey, but officers would still keep an 

open-minded approach for those types of sites and apply planning policy. 

 When the housing delivery test figure was not as good as it was now, there was 

something called the presumption in favour of sustainable development. This was an 

extra national policy nudge to make it slightly more difficult to refuse planning 

applications for housing. The nudge was only in national policy, it was not in the 

development plan. The development plan was still the most important document; 

therefore, this was just a material consideration. It would not make much difference in 

practice and particularly in Haringey where most of the sites were brownfield. The 

principle of development was generally accepted through the local plan and planning 

policy, so it was a slightly nuanced technical policy issue. 

 

Development Management and Enforcement: 

 In terms of the appeals, the council had received a batch of telephone box 

replacements. These were generally received quite negatively, there had been a lot of 

issues with clutter in the pavement and some of them caused anti-social behaviour. A 

tough stance had been taken on these and unfortunately a batch of appeals on this 

was lost. The 10% loss of appeals included enforcement and adverts which were a 

separate category.  

 EOTS had been used more wider than usual, the Government had encouraged that as 

part of the planning skills delivery fund; to make sure that officers agreed deadlines. It 

was common that services with the highest performance figures would have the 

highest refusal rates, this was not something that the people of Haringey wanted. 

There would have to be a judgement call and officers would be very focused on that. 



 

 

 In terms of the backlog, the overall number the team had been targeting was just over 

200 and roughly 100 of those had been delivered. There had been a slight increase in 

other things joining that list, the outstanding list was now about 130. Good progress 

was being made in a short period of time; the team had kept April as a target to have 

most of it done with May as a fallback position.  

 

Building Control: 

 Cllr Bevan requested that cabinet members should get involved in the creation of job 

profiles.  

 There was something called over sailing licences, this was where a licence would be 

given for a crane to go over other people's property. This sits outside of the Planning 

system and Building Control system.  

 A number of trainees have been recruited, paid for by the professional body, a couple 

hadn’t worked out, however the remaining new trainee is working well within the team. 

 The Chair and Committee thanked Bob McIver, Head of Building Control, for 44 years 

of service at Haringey Council. 

 

RESOLVED 

That this report be noted. 

 
8. PLANNING SERVICE PEER CHALLENGE: REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  

 
Rob Krzyszowski introduced this report sets out the Council’s response to the 

recommendations from the Planning Service Peer Challenge that took place in October 2023, 

looking at the Planning service functions. 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 The Systems Thinking Approach was something put in place in 2016, this looked at the 

whole process end to end from the position of a customer to ensure it was streamlined 

and efficient. One person would have the responsibility for it, and they would be 

involved from start to finish. For some that felt like a lot of admin work but overall, this 

enabled savings and the benefits and experience of customers, which was reflected in 

the peer review.  

 

RESOLVED 

To note the content of this report, the recommendations in the Peer Challenge report 

(Appendix A) and the Action Plan (Appendix B) which responds to each of the 10 

recommendations. 

To agree to refer this report and the appended documents to Cabinet with the 

recommendation to endorse the Peer Challenge report (Appendix A) and approve the Action 

Plan (Appendix B). 

  
 

9. UPDATING THE PLANNING PROTOCOL  



 

 

 
Rob Krzyszowski introduced the item. This report sets out the potential changes to the 

Planning Protocol, which is part of the Council’s Constitution, that officers are considering, for 

Members to consider and discuss. 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 The protocol itself was not the main document about the delegation of powers. There 

was another document which was not currently being reviewed called the scheme of 

delegation. The protocol was not the right document for this issue. In terms of 

delegating smaller applications to officers, that was good practice and was generally 

how things were done across the country. Planning Sub Committee had a report at the 

end of the agenda items that detailed any delegated applications, this information was 

accessible, and these applications would go to ward councillors as well. 

 The Local Plan was a key place for councillors to shape, officers did not make 

decisions based on any judgement alone, it had to be based on the local plan. 

Councillors ultimately approved the local plan and influenced that. 

 The Strategic Planning Panel was currently a draft proposal. This would essentially be 

where officers could take early pre-application proposals from developers to relevant 

cabinet members and the Chair of the Planning Sub Committee for an informal 

presentation; this would also be an opportunity for councillors to ask questions. This 

was not about predetermining things. If this were to be introduced this process would 

be as transparent as possible. By having it in the protocol and setting out a mechanism 

on how there would be notes taken of the meeting would further strengthen the 

process and transparency. Officers would continue with pre-application meetings with 

the committee, this would just allow another layer of member input. 

 Officers would be looking at including relevant cabinet members, which could also 

include the leader.  

 Officers understood the public perception point and encouraged an open and 

transparent approach. It was generally encouraged in good practice to have early 

member engagement at various levels of the organisation. 

 It was not possible for Cabinet to make decisions or give any steer on the Planning 

Sub Committee, this was set out in legislation.  

 A reminder was given to Committee members that if they could not make the 

scheduled site visits with officers they could visit on their own accord. 

 Regarding the running order of the meeting, the intention would be to allow extra time 

for officer advice. 

 On the petitions, officers were looking at setting a clear deadline in advance of the 

committee to receive these, this would ensure officers had enough time to go through 

and then give advice. There had been cases where petitions had been received during 

the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

To note the content of this report 

 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



 

 

 
It was noted that the dates of the next meeting was TBC. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair …………………Cllr Blakde…………….. 
 
Date ……………12.03.24…………………… 
 
 

 


